

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
EASTERN DIVISION**

In re:

PATRIOT COAL CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Debtors.

**Chapter 11
Case No. 12-51502-659
(Jointly Administered)**

**Objection Deadline:
February 19, 2013 at 4:00 p.m.
(prevailing Eastern Time)**

**Hearing Date (if necessary):
February 26, 2013 at 10:00 a.m.
(prevailing Central Time)**

**Hearing Location:
Courtroom 7 North**

**DEBTORS' MOTION FOR AUTHORITY TO IMPLEMENT
COMPENSATION PLANS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Relief Requested	1
Background and Jurisdiction	1
Introduction	2
The Proposed Compensation Plans	6
A. Current Compensation and Retention Status	6
B. Development of the Proposed Compensation Plans	9
C. Description of the 2013 AIP	10
a. Eligibility	10
b. Terms	11
D. Description of the CERP.....	14
a. Eligibility	14
b. Terms	15
Basis for the Relief Requested	16
A. The Proposed Compensation Plans Constitute Ordinary Course Transactions Under Section 363(c)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code and Do Not Require Court Approval.....	16
B. Alternatively, the Proposed Compensation Plans Should be Approved under Sections 363(b)(1) and 503(c)(3) as in the Best Interest of the Debtors and their Estates and Creditors.....	20
1. The 2013 AIP is in the Best Interests of the Debtors’ Estates	24
2. The CERP is in the Best Interests of the Debtors’ Estates	26
C. The Court Has Inherent Authority under Section 105 to Approve the Proposed Compensation Plans	27
Request for Waiver of Stay	28
Notice	29
No Previous Request	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
CASES	
<i>Bird v. Crown Convenience (In re NAFX, Inc.),</i> 864 F.2d 588 (8th Cir. 1988)	28
<i>Carlson v. United States (In re Carlson),</i> 126 F.3d 915 (7th Cir. 1997)	27
<i>Habinger, Inc. v. Metro. Cosmetic & Reconstructive Surgical Clinic, P.A.,</i> 124 B.R. 784 (Bankr. D. Minn. 1990)	17
<i>In re AMR Corp.,</i> Case No. 11-15463 (SHL) (Bankr. SDNY November 29, 2011)	20
<i>In re BMC Indus., Inc.,</i> Case No. 04-43515 (RJK) (Bankr. D. Minn. July 12, 2004)	24
<i>In re Borders Grp., Inc.,</i> 453 B.R. 459 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011)	21
<i>In re Borders Grp., Inc.,</i> Case No. 11-10614 (MG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Apr. 22, 2011)	24
<i>In re Buffets Restaurants Holdings, Inc.,</i> Case No. 12-10237 (MFW) (Bankr. D. Del. Mar. 15, 2012)	24
<i>In re Channel One Comm.,</i> 117 B.R 493 (Bankr. EDMO 1990)	22
<i>In re Chinichian,</i> 784 F.2d 1440 (9th Cir. 1986)	28
<i>In re Continental Air Lines, Inc.,</i> 780 F.2d 1223 (5th Cir. 1986)	21, 22
<i>In re Dana Corp.,</i> 358 B.R. 567 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006)	19, 21
<i>In re Delphi Corp.,</i> Case No. 05-44481 (RDD) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2007)	19

<i>In re Falcon Prods, Inc.,</i> Case No. 05-41108-399 (BSS) (Bankr. E.D. Mo. June 2, 2005).....	23, 28
<i>In re Farmland Indus. Inc.,</i> 294 B.R. 855 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 2003)	23
<i>In re Food Barn Stores, Inc.,</i> 107 F.3d 558 (8th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>In re Frontier Airlines Holdings, Inc.,</i> Case No. 08-11298 (RDD) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Apr. 14, 2008).....	20
<i>In re Global Home Prods.,</i> 369 B.R. 778 (Bankr. D. Del. 2007)	19, 21
<i>In re Hanson Indus., Inc.,</i> 90 B.R. 405 (Bankr. D. Minn. 1988)	18
<i>In re Husting Land & Dev., Inc.,</i> 255 B.R. 772 (Bankr. D. Utah 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 274 B.R. 906 (D. Utah 2002).....	17
<i>In re Interstate Bakeries Corp.,</i> Case No. 04-45814 (JWV) (Bankr. W.D. Mo. Feb. 17, 2005).....	23, 28
<i>In re Iridium Operating LLC,</i> 478 F.3d 452 (2d Cir. 2007)	22
<i>In re James A. Phillips, Inc.,</i> 29 B.R. 391 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1983).....	18
<i>In re Lightsquared Inc.,</i> Case No. 12-12080 (SCC) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2012)	23
<i>In re Mesa Air Grp.,</i> No. 10-10018, 2010 WL 3810899 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2010).....	19, 22
<i>In re Nellson Nutraceutical,</i> 369 B.R. 787 (Bankr. D. Del. 2007).....	19
<i>In re Nobex,</i> 2006 Bankr. LEXIS 417, Case No. 05-20050 (MFW) (Bankr. D. Del. Jan. 19, 2006).....	22
<i>In re Nortel Networks Inc.,</i> Case No. 09-10138 (KG) (Bankr. D. Del. Mar. 5, 2009)	24

<i>In re Northwest Airlines Corp.</i> , Case No. 05-17930 (ALG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept. 15, 2005)	20
<i>In re Pinnacle Airlines Corp.</i> , Case No. 12-11343 (REG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2012)	20
<i>In re Residential Capital</i> , Case No. 12-12020 (MG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2012)	24
<i>In re The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Co.</i> , No. 10-24549 (RDD) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. May 2, 2011)	24
<i>In re Trilogy</i> , Case No. 09-42219, 2010 Bankr. LEXIS 5636 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. Aug. 31, 2010).....	22
<i>In re US Fidelis, Inc.</i> , Case No. 10-41902-705 (CER) (Bankr. E.D. Mo. June 16, 2010)	24
<i>In re Velo Holdings, Inc.</i> , Case No. 12-11384 (MG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. June 6, 2012)	21, 24
<i>In re Viking Offshore</i> , Case No. 08-312-H3-11 (LZC), 2008 Bankr. LEXIS 1360 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. April 30, 2008)	21
<i>Marshack v. Orange Comm. Credit (In re Nat'l Lumber & Supply, Inc.)</i> , 184 B.R. 74 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>Peltz v. Gulfcoast Workstation Group (In re Bridge Info. Sys., Inc.)</i> , 293 B.R. 479 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. 2003).....	17
<i>Richmond Leasing Co. v. Capital Bank, N.A.</i> , 762 F.2d 1303 (5th Cir. 1985)	23
<i>Shields v. Cumberland Surety Ins. Co. (In re Am. Coal Corp.)</i> , 1996 Bankr. LEXIS 2013 (Bankr. D. Minn. Oct. 7, 1996).....	17
<i>Steinberg v. Esposito</i> , 33 B.R. 812 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1983)	28
<i>Streetman v. US (In re Russell)</i> , 154 B.R. 187 (W.D. Ark. 1995).....	17
<i>United States ex rel. Harrison v. Estate of Deutscher</i> , 115 B.R. 592 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 1990)	17, 18

Walter v. Bank (In re Walter),
83 B.R. 14 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1988) 22

STATUTES & RULES

11 U.S.C. § 363(c)(1)..... 16

28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2) 2

28 U.S.C. § 1334..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1408..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1409..... 2

Bankruptcy Rule 6004(h)..... 29

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1015(b) 2

Section 105(a) of the Bankruptcy Code..... 1, 27

Section 363 of the Bankruptcy Code 1, 16, 17, 20, 21,22

Section 363(b) of the Bankruptcy Code..... 20, 22

Section 363(b)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code..... 20

Section 363(c) of the Bankruptcy Code..... 16, 17

Section 363(c)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code 16

Section 501(c)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code 21

Section 501(c)(2) of the Bankruptcy Code 21

Section 503 of the Bankruptcy Code 1, 20, 21, 22

Section 503(c)(3) of the Bankruptcy Code 20, 21, 22

Section 1107(a) of the Bankruptcy Code..... 1, 16

Section 1108 of the Bankruptcy Code 1, 16
